



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4169 OF 2021

V. Motwani & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Sudhir Diwan & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi a/w Ms. Minal Chandnani i/b Jaiwant S. Chandnani
Associates for the Petitioners

None for the Respondent No.1

Ms. Anamika Malhotra, A.P.P for the Respondent No.2–State

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.
MONDAY, 7th MARCH 2022

P.C. :

1 Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

2 Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 12th April 2022.

Learned A.P.P waives notice on behalf of the respondent No.2-State. In addition to Court notice, petitioners to serve the respondent No.1 by Advocate's notice and file an affidavit of service before the returnable date.



4 In the meantime, till the next date, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b).

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.