



5-wp-4169-2021

2026:BHC-AS:22737

Ghuge

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4169 OF 2021

V. Motwani and Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

Sudhir Diwan and Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi a/w Ms. Minal Chandanani i/b
Jaiwant S. Chandani Associates for the petitioners.

Mr.A.R. Patil, APP for the State.

Mr. Adithya R. Iyer a/w Mr. Advait Helekar a/w Mr.
Nyayosh Bharucha.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : DECEMBER 16, 2022

P.C.:

1. *Prima facie*, it appears that the complaint filed by the respondent no.2 is abuse of process of Court, but to grant an opportunity of hearing to the learned advocate for the complainant, stand over to **13th February, 2023**.

2. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till **20th February, 2023**.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)