



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4169 OF 2021

V. Motwani and Ors.

...Petitioners

V/s.

Sudhir Diwan and Anr.

...Respondents

Ms.Meenal Chandnani i/b. J.S. Chandnani Associates:-	Advocate for Petitioners.
Mr.Sudhir Diwan:-	Respondent No.1 present in person.
Mr.H.J.Dedhia:-	APP for Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 30th JULY 2025

P. C. :-

1. Heard learned Advocate for the Petitioners / Accused and the Respondent No.1 in person.
2. The process is issued for the offences under Sections 200, 202, 288 read with 34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (“**IPC**”) on 3rd April 2021 by the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate – Esplanade – Mumbai.
3. In the Complaint, the Complainant / Respondent No.1 has filed certain documents. The description is on Page No.30. There is Affidavit-in-Reply filed by the Respondent No.1. It is on Page No.150.



Certain documents are annexed to the said Reply. The Petitioners were expected to file the documents which are part of the Complaint along with this Petition. The Respondent No.1 admits that all the documents described in the index on Page No.30 are not annexed to his reply. Now it is for the Petitioners to annex all these documents which are part of the Complaint in this Petition. Even the Respondent No.1 is at liberty to file the documents which are not annexed to the Affidavit-in-Reply.

4. There is oral prayer to file certain photographs on record. He can do so earlier to the next date along with the *praecipe*. Copy be supplied to the other side.

5. Interim relief, granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

6. Stand over to **22nd August 2025.**

[S. M. MODAK, J.]